ATTITUDE OF TEACHERS AND STUDENTS
TOWARDS TASKS AND EXERCISES
OF ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Shyam Prasad Dahal

Faculty of Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus
Surunga, Jhapa, Nepal.
2015



ATTITUDE OF TEACHERS AND STUDENTS
TOWARDS TASKS AND EXERCISES OF
ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfilment for the Master in English Education

Submitted by
Shyam Prasad Dahal

Faculty of Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus
Surunga, Jhapa, Nepal

2015
T.U. Reg. No : 9-3-204-8-2008 Date :
Seconf Year Examination Proposal Approval : 2015-3-20

Roll No : 2040159/2067 Date of submission: 2015-6-29



Declaration

| hereby declare that this thesis is original and no part of it earlier submitted for

the candidature of the research degree to any university.

Date: 2015-6-29 Shyam Prasad Dahal



Recommendation for Acceptance

This is to certify that Mr. Shyam Prasad Dahal has prepaid this thesis entitled
“Attitude of Teachers and Students towards Tasks and Exercises of English

Textbook™ under my guidances and supervision.

Date: 2015-6-30 Mr. Rabindra Subedi
Asst. Lecturer
Department of English Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus

Surunga, Jhapa



Recommendation for Evaluation

This Thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research
and Guidance Committee.

Signature
Mr. Hari Prasad Timsina
Head
Department of English Chairperson
Kanakai Multiple Campus, Surunga, Jhapa
Mr. Rabindra Subedi
Supervisor Member

Department of English Education

Kanakai Multiple Campus, Surunga, Jhapa

Date : 2015-6-30



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Signature
Hari Prasad Timsina =000 e
Assistant Lecturer and Head ' Chairperson
Department of English Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus
Surunga, Jhapa

N

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (External Examiner) ... /42'
Professor and Head Member
Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur
Rabindra Subedi{ Supervisor) = o
Assistant Lecturer Member

Department of English Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus
Surunga, Jhapa

Date:



Acknowledgements

First and foremost | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected

teacher as well as my supervisior, Mr. Rabindra Subedi, Lecturer at Department of
English Education, Kanakai Multiple Campus, for his scholarly guidance, continuous
assistance, inspirations, encouragement and constructive suggestions which helped to

materialize this research.

| would like to express deep sense of gratitude to Mr. Hari Prasad Timsina, Head of
the Department of English Education, Kanakai Multiple Campus for his inspiring
ideas and providing me an opportunity to conduct this study. My sincere gratitude
goes to Mr. Tirthraj Kharel, Lecturer at Department of English Education, Kanakai
Multiple Campus and all the teachers of this campus for their direct and indirect

suggestion to accomplish this work.

I would like to extend special thanks to Mr. Yagya Prasad Dahal for his special
assistance. | would also like to thank the head teachers/principals, English teachers
and class ten students of the sample schools for their help and support to accomplish
this research work. My wife Kalpana Dahal deserves lots of thanks for her support
in the work by providing study environment at home and encouragfing me to

accomplish it.

I would like to express my special thanks to Mr. CM Khanal for his technical

support and inspiration.

At the end Khanal Communication, Birtamode deserves lots of thanks for accurate

computer typesetting, printing and binding of the thesis.

Shyam Prasad Dahal



Abstract

The research entitled "Attitude of Teachers and Students towards Tasks and Exercises
of English Textbook" is aimed at finding the attitude of both teachers and students
towards tasks and exercise of English textbook. The English teachers were selected
from both public as well as institutional schools. The students studying in grade x in
the schools of Birtamode Municipality were in the sample of study. Two public
schools and two institutional schools were in selection. This is an experimental and
quantitative research design 2 schools out of 7 public schools and 2 schools out of 25
institutionalized schools have been taken as sample and five students as well as one
teacher were selected from each sample school for the research 10 each. Questionaires
were given to both teachers and students for collecting the data for the research the
collected data was analyzed and discussed to find out the attitude of teachers and
students for grade ten English text books tasks and exercises from the analysis and
discussion of the data the research findings were derived the tasks and exercise
designed in the grade ten English test book and not so appropriate. Thus research
study concludes that it is better to have more motivative tasks and exercises that can

catch up the instincts of the teenager learners.

This study consists of five chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction, it
consists of background of the study, statement of the problems, rationale of the study
objectives of the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of
the study and operational definitions of the key terms. Similarly chapter two consists
of the review. Related literature and conceptual frame work. It deals with review of
related theoretical and empirical literature implication of the review for the study and
conceptual framework. Likewise chapter three presents methods and procedures of
the study. This includes design of the study. This includes design of the study
population and sample, sampling procedure data collection tools and data collection
procedure. In the same way chapter four consists of results and discussion of the data.
Finally, chapter five incorporates summary, conclusion and implications. On the basis
of results and discussion some important findings and implication for the policy level

practice level and further research have been made.



Table of Contents

Sub Cover

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abbreviations

Chapter-1 : Introduction

1.1 General Background 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 4
1.3 Objectives of the Study 5
1.4 Research Questions 6
1.5 Significance of the Study 6
1.6 Delimination of the Study 6
1.7 Operational Definition of the Key Terms 7

Chapter-I11 : Review of Related Literature and Conceptual Framework

2.1 Review of Theoretical Literature 8
2.1.1 The Linguistic Scenario of Nepal 8
2.1.2 The English Language 8
2.1.3 ELT Situation in Nepal 9
2.1.4 Attitude: An Introduction 10
2.1.5 Tasks: An Introduction 12
2.1.6 Exercises 15

2.1.7 Classification of Task Activities 16



2.1.8 Difference between Task and Exercise
2.2 Review of Empirical Literature
2.3 Implication of the Review for the Study
2.4 Conceptual Framework
Chapter-111 : Methods and Procedures of the Study
3.1 Design of the Study
3.2 Population and Sample
3.3 Sampling Procedure
3.4 Data Collection Tools
3.5 Data Collection Procedures
3.6 Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure
Chapter-1V : Results and Discussion
4.1 Results
4.2 Discussion
4.2.1 Attitudes of Teachers towards Tasks and Exercises
4.2.2 Attitudes of Students towards Tasks and Exercises
Chapter-V : Summary, Conlusions and Implications
51 Summary
52 Conclusion
5.3 Implications
5.3.1 Policy Level
5.3.2 Practice Level
5.3.3 Further Research
References

Appendices

17
18
20
20

21
21
22
22
22
22

23
24
24
34

42
43
44
44
44
44



Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6
Table 7
Table 8

Table 9

Table 10 :
Table 11 :

Table 12 :

Table 13 :
Table 14 :
Table 15 :

Table 16 :
Table 17 :

Table 18 :
Table 19 :
Table 20 :
Table 21 :
Table 22 :
Table 23 :
Table 24 :

List of Tables

Population and Sample Selection

Frequency of the use of Tasks

. Appropriateness of Tasks

Sufficiency of Tasks

Instructions in the Tasks

. Attitudes of Teachers towards sufficiency of Exercises
. Attitudes of Teachers towards Language used in Exercises

. Attitudes of Teachers towards Motivating

and Realistic Exercises

. Attitudes of Teachers towards Variety of Exercises

Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks for Communication
Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks

for Listening and Speaking Skills

Attitudes of Teachers towards Tasks

for Reading and Writing Skills

Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks Preferred

Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks for Coverage
Attitude of Teachers towards Exercises

for Teaching Language Skills

Attitude of Teachers towards Exercises for Coverage
Attitude of Teachers towards Exercises

for Appropriateness of Language Skills

Students' Attitudes towards Tasks

Students' Attitudes towards Appropriateness of Tasks
Students' Attitudes towards Sufficiency of Tasks
Attitude of Students towards Tasks Instruction
Attitudes of Students towards Areas of Exercises
Attitudes of Student towards Language used in Exercises

Attitudes of Students towards Exercises for Motivation

21
25
25
26
26
27
27

28
28
29

30

30
31
32

32
33

34
34
35
35
36
36
37
37



Table 25 :
Table 26 :

Table 27 :

Table 28 :
Table 29 :

Attitudes of Students towards Varieties of Exercises
Attitude of Students towards Sufficiency

of Tasks for Listening and Speaking

Attitude of Students towards Tasks

for Reading and Writing Skill

Attitude of Students towards Tasks Preferred
Attitude of Students towards Exercises

for Teaching Language Skills

38

39

40
40

41



Fig. 1
Fig. 2
Fig. 3

Fig.4

List of Figures

Framework of the Research

Teachers' View on Varieties of Exercises
Teachers Attitude towards Tasks

for Reading and Writing Skill

Students View on Varieties of Exercises

20
29

31
38



ELT
USA
UK
etal
ViZ
Fig.
No.
%
UN

Abbreviations

English Language Teaching
United States of America
United Kingidoms

Etal And Others

That means

Figure

Number

Percentage

United Nations



