# ATTITUDE OF TEACHERS AND STUDENTS TOWARDS TASKS AND EXERCISES OF ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Shyam Prasad Dahal

Faculty of Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus
Surunga, Jhapa, Nepal.
2015

# ATTITUDE OF TEACHERS AND STUDENTS TOWARDS TASKS AND EXERCISES OF ENGLISH TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master in English Education

## Submitted by Shyam Prasad Dahal

Faculty of Education
Kanakai Multiple Campus
Surunga, Jhapa, Nepal
2015

T.U. Reg. No: 9-3-204-8-2008 Date:

Seconf Year Examination Proposal Approval: 2015-3-20

Roll No: 2040159/2067 Date of submission: 2015-6-29

## **Declaration**

I hereby declare that this thesis is original and	I no part of it earlier submitted for
the candidature of the research degree to any	university.
Date: 2015-6-29	Shyam Prasad Dahal

## **Recommendation for Acceptance**

This is to certify that Mr. Shyam Prasad Dahal has prepaid this thesis entitled "Attitude of Teachers and Students towards Tasks and Exercises of English Textbook" under my guidances and supervision.

Date: 2015-6-30 Mr. Rabindra Subedi

Asst. Lecturer

Department of English Education

Kanakai Multiple Campus

Surunga, Jhapa

## **Recommendation for Evaluation**

This Thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research and Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Mr. Hari Prasad Timsina	
Head	
Department of English	Chairperson
Kanakai Multiple Campus, Surunga, Jhapa	
Mr. Rabindra Subedi	
Supervisor	Member
Department of English Education	
Kanakai Multiple Campus, Surunga, Jhapa	

Date: 2015-6-30

#### **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.** 

	Signature
Hari Prasad Timsina	***************************************
Assistant Lecturer and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Kanakai Multiple Campus	
Surunga, Jhapa	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (External Examiner)	4/2
Professor and Head	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
v.	
Rabindra Subedi( Supervisor)	*****************
Assistant Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
Kanakai Multiple Campus	
Surunga, Jhapa	96
Date:	

#### Acknowledgements

First and foremost I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected teacher as well as my supervisior, **Mr. Rabindra Subedi**, Lecturer at Department of English Education, Kanakai Multiple Campus, for his scholarly guidance, continuous assistance, inspirations, encouragement and constructive suggestions which helped to materialize this research.

I would like to express deep sense of gratitude to **Mr. Hari Prasad Timsina**, Head of the Department of English Education, Kanakai Multiple Campus for his inspiring ideas and providing me an opportunity to conduct this study. My sincere gratitude goes to Mr. **Tirthraj Kharel**, Lecturer at Department of English Education, Kanakai Multiple Campus and all the teachers of this campus for their direct and indirect suggestion to accomplish this work.

I would like to extend special thanks to Mr. Yagya Prasad Dahal for his special assistance. I would also like to thank the head teachers/principals, English teachers and class ten students of the sample schools for their help and support to accomplish this research work. My wife Kalpana Dahal deserves lots of thanks for her support in the work by providing study environment at home and encouragfing me to accomplish it.

I would like to express my special thanks to **Mr. CM Khanal** for his technical support and inspiration.

At the end Khanal Communication, Birtamode deserves lots of thanks for accurate computer typesetting, printing and binding of the thesis.

**Shyam Prasad Dahal** 

#### **Abstract**

The research entitled "Attitude of Teachers and Students towards Tasks and Exercises of English Textbook" is aimed at finding the attitude of both teachers and students towards tasks and exercise of English textbook. The English teachers were selected from both public as well as institutional schools. The students studying in grade x in the schools of Birtamode Municipality were in the sample of study. Two public schools and two institutional schools were in selection. This is an experimental and quantitative research design 2 schools out of 7 public schools and 2 schools out of 25 institutionalized schools have been taken as sample and five students as well as one teacher were selected from each sample school for the research 10 each. Questionaires were given to both teachers and students for collecting the data for the research the collected data was analyzed and discussed to find out the attitude of teachers and students for grade ten English text books tasks and exercises from the analysis and discussion of the data the research findings were derived the tasks and exercise designed in the grade ten English test book and not so appropriate. Thus research study concludes that it is better to have more motivative tasks and exercises that can catch up the instincts of the teenager learners.

This study consists of five chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction, it consists of background of the study, statement of the problems, rationale of the study objectives of the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and operational definitions of the key terms. Similarly chapter two consists of the review. Related literature and conceptual frame work. It deals with review of related theoretical and empirical literature implication of the review for the study and conceptual framework. Likewise chapter three presents methods and procedures of the study. This includes design of the study population and sample, sampling procedure data collection tools and data collection procedure. In the same way chapter four consists of results and discussion of the data. Finally, chapter five incorporates summary, conclusion and implications. On the basis of results and discussion some important findings and implication for the policy level practice level and further research have been made.

## **Table of Contents**

Sub Cover	-	
Declaratio	on	
Recommen	ndation for Acceptance	
Recommen	ndation for Evaluation	
Evaluation	n and Approval	
Acknowled	dgement	
Abstract		
Table of C	Contents	
List of Tal	bles	
List of Fig	gures	
Abbreviat	ions	
	Chapter-I: Introduction	
1.1	General Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	5
1.4	Research Questions	6
1.5	Significance of the Study	6
1.6	Delimination of the Study	6
1.7	Operational Definition of the Key Terms	7
Chapte	er-II : Review of Related Literature and Conceptual Framewo	rk
2.1	Review of Theoretical Literature	8
2.1.1	The Linguistic Scenario of Nepal	8
2.1.2	The English Language	8
2.1.3	ELT Situation in Nepal	9
2.1.4	Attitude: An Introduction	10
2.1.5	Tasks: An Introduction	12
2.1.6	Exercises	15
2.1.7	Classification of Task Activities	16

2.1.8	Difference between Task and Exercise	17
2.2	Review of Empirical Literature	18
2.3	Implication of the Review for the Study	20
2.4	Conceptual Framework	20
	Chapter-III: Methods and Procedures of the Study	
3.1	Design of the Study	21
3.2	Population and Sample	21
3.3	Sampling Procedure	22
3.4	Data Collection Tools	22
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	22
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure	22
	Chapter-IV: Results and Discussion	
4.1	Results	23
4.2	Discussion	24
4.2.1	Attitudes of Teachers towards Tasks and Exercises	24
4.2.2	Attitudes of Students towards Tasks and Exercises	34
	Chapter-V: Summary, Conlusions and Implications	
5.1	Summary	42
5.2	Conclusion	43
5.3	Implications	44
5.3.1	Policy Level	44
5.3.2	Practice Level	44
5.3.3	Further Research	44
Reference	es	
Appendic	es	

## **List of Tables**

Table 1 :	Population and Sample Selection	21
Table 2 :	Frequency of the use of Tasks	25
Table 3 :	Appropriateness of Tasks	25
Table 4 :	Sufficiency of Tasks	26
Table 5 :	Instructions in the Tasks	26
Table 6:	Attitudes of Teachers towards sufficiency of Exercises	27
Table 7:	Attitudes of Teachers towards Language used in Exercises	27
Table 8 :	Attitudes of Teachers towards Motivating	
	and Realistic Exercises	28
Table 9 :	Attitudes of Teachers towards Variety of Exercises	28
Table 10:	Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks for Communication	29
Table 11:	Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks	
	for Listening and Speaking Skills	30
Table 12:	Attitudes of Teachers towards Tasks	
	for Reading and Writing Skills	30
Table 13:	Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks Preferred	31
Table 14:	Attitude of Teachers towards Tasks for Coverage	32
Table 15:	Attitude of Teachers towards Exercises	
	for Teaching Language Skills	32
Table 16:	Attitude of Teachers towards Exercises for Coverage	33
Table 17:	Attitude of Teachers towards Exercises	
	for Appropriateness of Language Skills	34
Table 18:	Students' Attitudes towards Tasks	34
Table 19:	Students' Attitudes towards Appropriateness of Tasks	35
Table 20:	Students' Attitudes towards Sufficiency of Tasks	35
Table 21:	Attitude of Students towards Tasks Instruction	36
Table 22:	Attitudes of Students towards Areas of Exercises	36
Table 23:	Attitudes of Student towards Language used in Exercises	37
Table 24:	Attitudes of Students towards Exercises for Motivation	37

Table 25:	Attitudes of Students towards Varieties of Exercises	38
Table 26:	Attitude of Students towards Sufficiency	
	of Tasks for Listening and Speaking	39
Table 27:	Attitude of Students towards Tasks	
	for Reading and Writing Skill	40
Table 28:	Attitude of Students towards Tasks Preferred	40
Table 29:	Attitude of Students towards Exercises	
	for Teaching Language Skills	41

## **List of Figures**

Fig. 1	:	Framework of the Research	20
Fig. 2	:	Teachers' View on Varieties of Exercises	29
Fig. 3	:	Teachers Attitude towards Tasks	
		for Reading and Writing Skill	31
Fig.4	:	Students View on Varieties of Exercises	38

### **Abbreviations**

ELT : English Language Teaching

USA : United States of America

UK : United Kingidoms

et al : Etal And Others

VIZ: That means

Fig. : Figure

No. : Number

% : Percentage

UN : United Nations